. TE
Decision No. AL

BEFORE TZE RAI LROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application )
of DAY EETZEL to charge less than ) Application No. 22912
established minimuz rates. )

BY THE COMMISSION:

O

APPEARANCES 52"223 n
626;/n7
Dan Hetzel, en propia persona 52&2?
Frank Xarr and E, L. H. Bissinger, by B. L. E.
Bissinger, for Pacific Electric Ralilway
Company, as its interests may appear.

Lauwrence Berger, for Los Angeles Parcel Delivery
Assoclation, interested party.

« Ho Williams, for Williams Transfer Company,
interested party.

OPINION
_ By this application Dan Hetzel, an individual engaged

in the transportation of property as a city carrier, seeXs
authorlity under Sec®tion 10 of the City Carrierst Act to transport
paper napkins and toilet tissue for Consolidated Paper Manufactur—
ing Company and Crown Willamette Company between points in the
Netropollitan Los Anzeles Drayage area as that area 1s defined
in Decision No. 31473, as amended, in Case Vo. 4121, at rates
and charges woich would In some Iinstances be less than those
established in and by that decision as minimum for such trans-
portation.

The matier was heard vefore Zxamlner Bryant at Los
Angeles on September 1, 1939.

The established rates arc on the basis of cents per

100 pounds or dollars and cents per hodr, as the shipper may



¢

elect. J2pplicant, 1t appears, has employed the hourly basis
almost entlirely. The established hourly rates vary accord-

ing to the weight of the properly transporved; for shipments
within the weights transported by applicant they are as shown
1n the footnote.~ The rate proposed is 3% cents per case, but
not less than 12 ¢ents per 100 pounds, subject to a minimum
charge of $1.75 per shipment. The cases vary in weight fronx

20 to about 45:pounds each.

From the testimony of Eetzel, who testified in his
own behalf, it appears that hc owns ancd operates one small
truck, which he drives himself and stores in the garage of hls
home. e does not maintain an office, and has no employees. Ee
has been engaged ir transporting various kinds of paper and paper
articles for Consolidated Paper Manufacturing Company and for
one other shipper not invelved in this application. EHe now
desires to specialize in the transportation of paper napkins
and vollet tissue for the Consolidated Company and for Crown
Willamette Company. He has not served the latter heretofore,
but hopes to secure a share of thelir tralfic at the sought rates.

Zpplicant belleves that the proposed basis of rates
would simplify his billing and accounting, and would obviate
the possibility of disputes between himself and his shippexs

as to the length of time consumed Iin transporting shipments.

Bowever, the principal advantage of the provosed basis according

1 The established hourly rates, sudbject to a minimum charge
of one hour, are as follows:
Weicht in Pounds Rate ver Hour
2,000 or l_ess....ﬂ.......‘.l.."......“. 2.00
Over 2,000 but not over 3,000-...0..0.000 2025
Over 3,000 but not over 9,000ccecscccenss 2.50




¢

to applicant, is that it would enable the shippers and con=-
signees to know ir advance what their transportation charges
would be in terms of cents per case. He estimated that his
revenue per shipment under the sought rates would average

about the same as, or possibly somewnat higher than revemue which
would acerue under the established hourly rates.

‘ Applicant made no attempt to show in what respects
his present billing and accounting metkhods recuired simplifi-
cation, or why, if the task of recording time in connection
with hourly rates is considered omercus, it would not be
satisfactory to him and his shippers to employ the minimum rates
established upon the basis of cents per 100 pounds. It does
not appear that any shipper or consignee requested him to file
the present application, or to otherwise seek a change in the
established rates.

No other witness testified. Pacific Electric Railway
Company, 1os Angeles Parcel Delivery Association and Williams
Iransfer Company appeared as interested parties and participated
in cross-examiration of Hetzel, but dic not offer evidence of
their own nor state thelr positions with respect to the granting
of this application.

Under the circumstances as disclosed by the record it
is not necessary to deseribe applicant!s physical operations,
either as conducted in the past or as proposed to be conducted
in the future; nor will it be necessary to discuss his estimates
of the cost of performing the transportation service involved In
this application. Aside from the alleged simplificatior of bill-
ing and the elimination of actual or potential disputes as to
the accuracy of charges assessed, it appears that applicant's
sole purpose ir secking the proposed rates is to offer to shippers

3.




and consignee a basis which he believes will be more agree-
able to them, in the expectation that they will favor hin
with additional traffic.

The Commission should not be called upon to aunthorize
a deviation In established minimum rates merely for the purpose
of enadbling a carrier to¢ solicit and secure additional tonnage,
which must In large measure be diverted from other for-hire
carriers. If such a policy were followed for ome carrier 1t
should necessarily be followed for all, with the inevitable
result that the carriers would soon be engaged in a struggle
for traffic which would be reminiscent of the chaotic period
immediately preceding the enaciment of regulatory legislation
in this state in the year 1935.

Upon consideration of all the facts and circumstances
of record, the Commission is of the opinion that the proposed
rates nave not been shown to be reasonable. The application
will be denied.

This application having been duly heard and submitted,

full consideration of the matters and things involved having

been kad, and the Commission now being fully advised,

IT IS ZZREBY CRDZRED +hat todls application be and it
is hereby denied.

Dated a% é;;daéa,‘ggh;LJ California, this _/2-&

day of SCE};JLZTJ,&J , 1939. Z{
W
UWKW

/4 @/MM
LA 21

&,&M-o\./

Comnissioners




